Quarterly data has been derived from our unaudited consolidated financial statements that, in our opinion, reflects all recurring adjustments
necessary to fairly present our financial information when read in conjunction with our Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes.  This
quarterly information has been restated for, and as of the end of, all quarters of fiscal 2006 and all quarters of fiscal 2005 from previously
reported information filed on Forms 10-Q and Forms 10-K, as a result of the restatement of our financial results as discussed above.  The results
of operations for any quarter are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for any future period.

The following tables set forth the amounts previously reported in the Company�s consolidated statements of operations for the three month period
ended September 30, 2005 and the six months ended September 30, 2005 and the effect of the restatement adjustments, and the restated
amounts.

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Three Months
Ended
September 30,
2005 Adjustments

Three Months
Ended
September 30,
2005

(in thousands, except per share data) (As reported) (As restated)
Net sales $ 2,517 $ � $ 2,517
Cost of sales (A) 1,936 (1 ) 1,935
Gross profit 581 1 582
Operating expenses:
Research and development (A) 53 (1 ) 52
Sales and marketing (A) 304 (4 ) 300
General and administrative (A) 522 (18 ) 504
Total operating expense 879 (23 ) 856
Income (loss) from operations (298 ) 24 (274 )
Other income (expense):
Interest income 8 � 8
Interest expense (35 ) � (35 )
Other income, net 2 � 2
Total other expense, net (25 ) (25 )
Income (loss) before income taxes (323 ) 24 (299 )
Income tax benefit (2 ) � (2 )
Net income (loss) $ (321 ) $ 24 $ (297 )
Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.06 ) $ 0.00 $ (0.06 )
Diluted $ (0.06 ) $ 0.00 $ (0.06 )
 Shares used in calculation of net income (loss) per share:
Basic 5,224 � 5,224
Diluted 5,224 � 5,224

14

Edgar Filing: CYANOTECH CORP - Form 10-Q

35

Edgar Filing: CYANOTECH CORP - Form 10-Q

36

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Six Months
Ended
Sept 30,
2005 Adjustments

Six Months
Ended
Sept. 30,
2005

(in thousands, except per share data) (As reported) (As restated)
Net sales $ 5,546 $ � $ 5,546
Cost of sales (A) 3,940 19 3,959
Gross profit 1,606 (19 ) 1,587
Operating expenses:
Research and development (A) 99 (3 ) 96
Sales and marketing (A) 637 (9 ) 628
General and administrative (A) 960 (37 ) 923
Total operating expense 1,696 (49 ) 1,647
Income (loss) from operations (90 ) (30 ) (60 )
Other income (expense):
Interest income 23 � 23
Interest expense (90 ) � (90 )
Other income, net (8 ) � (8 )
Total other expense, net (75 ) � (75 )
Income (loss) before income taxes (165 ) 30 (135 )
Income tax expense 3 � 3
Net income (loss) $ (168 ) $ 30 $ (138 )
Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.03 ) $ 0.00 $ (0.03 )
Diluted $ (0.03 ) $ 0.00 $ (0.03 )
 Shares used in calculation of net income (loss) per share:
Basic 5,224 � 5,224
Diluted 5,224 � 5,224

Edgar Filing: CYANOTECH CORP - Form 10-Q

37

15

Edgar Filing: CYANOTECH CORP - Form 10-Q

38

CYANOTECH CORPORATION

Edgar Filing: CYANOTECH CORP - Form 10-Q

39

Item 2.  Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

This report on Form 10-Q contains forward-looking statements regarding the future performance of Cyanotech and future events that involve